# OP \$590.00 777

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION		05/01/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.	
Street Address:	5000 AUSTELL POWDER SPRINGS ROAD SOUTHWEST, SUITE 300	
City:	AUSTELL	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30106	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	CARAUSTAR CUSTOM PACKAGING GROUP (MARYLAND), INC.	
Street Address:	5000 AUSTELL POWDER SPRINGS ROAD SOUTHWEST, SUITE 300	
City:	AUSTELL	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30106	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MARYLAND	

Name:	CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIAL AND CONSUMER PRODUCTS GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	5000 AUSTELL POWDER SPRINGS ROAD SOUTHWEST, SUITE 300
City:	AUSTELL
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30106
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	CARAUSTAR MILL GROUP, INC.	
Street Address:	5000 AUSTELL POWDER SPRINGS ROAD SOUTHWEST, SUITE 300	
City:	AUSTELL	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	

Postal Code:	30106	
Entity Type:	ntity Type: CORPORATION: OHIO	

Name:	CARAUSTAR G.P.
Street Address:	5000 AUSTELL POWDER SPRINGS ROAD SOUTHWEST, SUITE 300
City:	AUSTELL
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30106
Entity Type:	GENERAL PARTNERSHIP: SOUTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	777217	SLEEK
Registration Number:	1031428	BRITONE
Registration Number:	1440580	PROTECH
Registration Number:	2082467	ECONOPOUR
Registration Number:	2269147	QUICK GRAB
Registration Number:	2363457	TURF TUBES
Registration Number:	2484511	
Registration Number:	2484512	CARAUSTAR
Registration Number:	2484548	CARAUSTAR
Registration Number:	2569625	WHITONE
Registration Number:	2677633	STATONE
Registration Number:	2677688	BLISTONE
Registration Number:	2713125	CARA M
Registration Number:	2838084	KONVA-KORE
Registration Number:	3326683	ES NOW
Registration Number:	3375552	SAFEFACE MR
Serial Number:	77652114	ES NATURAL
Serial Number:	77652132	ES CREAM
Registration Number:	2240217	SHAPE-UP
Registration Number:	1595416	K-SEAL
Registration Number:	1656832	K-WRAP
Registration Number:	1693969	K-SAFE
Registration Number:	2488014	PLASTICS ON DEMAND (POD)

Fax Number: 8668265420 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 301-638-0511 Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net IP Research Plus, Inc. Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CRS1-38822 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Penelope J.A. Agodoa Signature: /pja/ 07/18/2013 Date: Total Attachments: 6 source=38822#page1.tif source=38822#page2.tif source=38822#page3.tif source=38822#page4.tif source=38822#page5.tif source=38822#page6.tif

## RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This **RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of May 1, 2013, is made by General Electric Capital Corporation, as administrative agent ("<u>Grantee</u>"), in favor of the Grantors party to the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 20, 2009 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 26, 2009 at Reel 004052 Frame 0637 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), made by Caraustar Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Caraustar Custom Packaging Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Caraustar Recovered Fiber Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Caraustar Industrial and Consumer Products Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Caraustar Mill Group, Inc., an Ohio corporation, Sprague Paperboard, Inc., a Connecticut corporation, PBL Inc., a Delaware corporation, Gypsum MGC, Inc., a Delaware corporation, McQueeney Gypsum Company, a Delaware corporation, McQueeny Gypsum Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Caraustar, G.P., a South Carolina general partnership, RECCMG, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, Federal Transport, Inc., an Ohio corporation, Camden Paperboard Corporation, a New Jersey corporation, Austell Holding Company, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, Chicago Paperboard Corporation, an Illinois corporation, Halifax Paper Board Company, Inc., a North Carolina corporation, Caraustar Custom Packaging Group (Maryland), Inc., a Maryland corporation, and Paragon Plastics, Inc., a South Carolina corporation (collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of Grantee, and (ii) the Security Agreement (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement; hereinafter, the "Security Agreement"), each Grantor pledged and assigned to Grantee, as collateral security, and granted to Assignee, a continuing security interest in the trademarks and trademark licenses listed on Schedule 1A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"), together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof (collectively, including the Trademarks, the "Trademark Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby releases, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, any and all liens on and security interests in the Grantors' Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement and/or the Security Agreement, including the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule 1A hereto.

[remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

Release of Trademark Security Interest – Caraustar (recorded August 26, 2009 at Reel 004052 Frame 0637)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release of Trademark Security Interest to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Grantee

Name: Phili

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

Release of Trademark Security Interest – Caraustar (recorded August 26, 2009 at Reel 004052 Frame 0637)

# Schedule 1A to Release of Trademark Security Interest

#### CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

```
Trademarks
777,217 - Sleek
1,031,428 - Britone
1,440,580 - Protech
2,082,467 - Econopour
2,232,930 - Star Design (Caraustar)(Great Britain)
2,232,931 - Caraustar (Great Britain)
2,232,932 - Caraustar & Design (Great Britain)
2,269,147 - Quick Grab
2,363,457 - Turf Tubes
2,569,625 - Whitone
2,677,633 - Statone
2,677,688 - Blistone
2,713,125 - Cara M
2,838,084 - Konva-Kore
3,326,683 - ES Now
3,375,552 - Safeface MR
3,657,828 – ES Natural
3,657,832 - ES Cream
682,118 - Star Design (Caraustar)(Mexico)
682,119 - Star Design (Class 17)(Caraustar)(Mexico)
682,120 - Star Design (Caraustar)(Class 40)(Mexico)
682,121 - Caraustar & Design (Mexico)
682,122 - Caraustar & Design (Class 40)(Mexico)
682,903 - Caraustar (Class 16)(Mexico)
682,904 - Caraustar (Class 17)(Mexico)
682,905 - Caraustar (Class 40)(Mexico)
699,557 - Caraustar & Design (Class 17)(Mexico)
TMA581,493 - Caraustar & Design (Canada)
TMA581,567 – Caraustar (Canada)
TMA581,663 - Star Design (Caraustar)(Canada)
```

#### CARAUSTAR CUSTOM PACKAGING GROUP (MARYLAND), INC.

## Trademarks 2,240,217 - Shape Up

#### CARAUSTAR INDUSTRIAL AND CONSUMER PRODUCTS GROUP, INC.

#### Trademarks

1,595,416 - K-Seal 1,656,832 - K-Wrap 1,693,969 - K-Safe 2,488,014 - Plastics on Demand (POD)

#### CARAUSTAR MILL GROUP, INC.

#### Trademarks

1,621,469 - Protech (France) 131,098 - Protech (Ireland) 1372662 - Safeface MR (Appl.) (Canada)

#### CARAUSTAR GP

#### Trademarks

2,484,511 - Star Design (Caraustar) 2,484,512 - Caraustar & Design 2,484,548 - Caraustar

#### Licensing Agreements

- 1. Assignment of Revised Master License Agreement between Caraustar Custom Packaging Group, Inc., Micro Chef, Inc., and Cryovac, Inc. pursuant to which Cryovac granted to Caraustar Custom Packaging Group, Inc. a sublicense under the Microwave Packaging Technology (as defined in the Revised Master License Agreement between Caraustar Custom Packaging Group, Inc. and Micro Chef, Inc. dated January 10, 2003) and the trademark "Microbake."
- 2. Trademark Licensing Agreement, among Caraustar G.P., Caraustar Industries, Inc. and each of its Subsidiaries named therein, dated as of December 31, 1999 concerning the use of the branding marks.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005073 FRAME: 0738

**RECORDED: 07/18/2013**